PROPOSED ORDINANCE 22-34

Sponsored by Justice Randy Higgins

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 21-45 in order to create two (2) new positions for "School Resource Officer", pursuant to the proposed Memorandum of Understanding between Greenbrier School District and the Faulkner County Sheriff's Office, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Greenbrier School District in Faulkner County, Arkansas has a need for two (2) School Resource Officer's to ensure the safety of students and faculty on campus; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the proposed Memorandum of Understanding the Greenbrier School District will be providing all funding, which includes total cost of salary and benefits of the School Resource Officer Positions.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Section 1: Two (2) new positions are created in County General Fund (1000), Department 0400, Sheriff, position Codes 1346 & 1347, titled "School Resource Officer." The salary for each position is \$41,600.00.

Section 2: \$45,383.48 is appropriated from County General Fund (1000) to Department 0400, Sheriff, as follows:

\$32,000.00	1001 – Salaries, Full-Time
\$ 2,448.00	1006 – Social Security Matching
\$ 4,902.40	1007 – Retirement Matching
\$ 5,025.00	1009 – Heath Insurance
\$ 451.20	1010 – Workers' Compensation
\$ 320.00	1011 – Unemployment Compensation
\$ 51.00	1016 - Life Insurance
\$ 185.88	1019 – Dental/Vision

Section 3: EMERGENCY CLAUSE.

The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect for the payroll beginning August 26, 2022.

Section 4: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance is adopted to comply with the provisions of A.C.A. § 14-14-907 and shall be effective as of August 16, 2022.

Approved by the Quorum Court on August 16, 2022.

Attest:

Margaret Darter Faulkner County Clerk Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: August 16, 2022

Affirm:

James Baker Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: August 16, 2022

This Publication was paid for by Faulkner County - Quorum Court County Clerk in the amount of \$_____